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JUDGMENT

The Cormplainant, Krishing Dutt is the son of Bam Baran and Rom Kumand.

Ram Boron wos the owner of Crown Lease 8145 in the Tking of Labosa and Prevines of
tacuata, '

. The lease was granted on the B Apill 1974 for a tarm of 99 years and registered inlo Ram

Baran's name on the 219 of December 1982 [EX A191.

By mortgage 197576 registered on 21 December 1982 the property was merigaged fo
the Fji Development Bank.

In or about November 1983 Ram Baran sough? fo transter the lond to Jagat Singh.

By letter doted 10h November 1983 from Raman Singh & Associates o the Divisionol
Surveyor, Northerm consent to ronsfer CLIBAS was sought for a consideration of 80,000
e A21) _

Consent to the transter wos granted on the 20 of December 1983 10 ¢ ransfer from Bam

‘Boran 16 Jogot Singh for o consideration of $80,000 however this fransfer did not ioke

place and on the 30% March 1984 morigage 210438 was granted by Ram Boran to the
Bark of Baroda for o considerotion of $110000 and morigage 197576 to the Hj
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. By nofice doted 224 May 1985 issued by Sir Viiay Singh & Co on behalf o

. Cn 5% June 1985 Bank of Bareda made demand on Jagat Singh in the sum of $7 :

5. Ram Boron subsequently engoged M Sadig of Dean & Co to obifain an “infunciion fo

Development Bank wos discharged [Bx A31],

On the sams day o collateral or third porty mxtgage was Qrczmed _
the land [morigage na. 201439] fo secure an ndvance in the sum of ¥
Siriggh [Ex A32].

Mortgage no. 210438 was suppoarted by the personal guarantee of Ram ﬁgr

dermand was moade on Rom Baran for payment of the sum of $25,5729
motlgage 210439 [Ex A34].

{Demand Loan} and $19.119.91 {Overdraf) [Bx A3S]

Rem Boran engaged G P Lala & Associates fo act on his behalf and resist the des
from Jogeot Singh [Ex AS7]

Proceedings were commenced in the Supreme Court of Fii on behalf of Ram Baig
against Jagat Singh, Singh’s Services Uimited, Bank of Baroda and the Atlomey CGiene
for the Government of Fi {B3/1985 Lobosa} {Ex A4

These procesdings were defended with Govind & Co acling on behalf of the Bank of
Baroda,

Resirain Sole by Mortgagee™ [Ex A45]

A Nofice of Motion was fled in matter 83 /1985 on 224 August 1986 by Dean & Co who
took over the procesdings rom G P Lala & Associales on behalf of Ram Baran [Bx A49).

A Coveot wo filed on beholt of Ram Baran and subsequently removed by the Bonk of
Borode [Ex AS2]. '

On 100 Seplember 1987 o receiving order wis made against Jugat Singh {Bx ASS] and
on the 280 Septembar 1987 Jogaol Singh made demand on Ram Baran for gmyman‘
the sum of 30,000 pursvant to mortgage no, 210439,

in or about January 1988 Ram Baran insiructed the 1#t Respondent o act on his behg '
ared by letter doted 280 Jonuary 1988 the 19 Respondent wrole to the Dishict Suway
Northem ond the Bark of Baroda Labasa [Ex AS7 8 AS8)L

The 19 Respondent an the 130 April 1988 commence procesdings in the High Courd of F
Labasa {134/1988) [Ex A60] and on the 13 April 1988 obigined an injunchion resiml
Jogat Singh and the Bank of Baroda from selling the property pursuant fo morlgage
210438 or morigage 210439 {Ex A&2]. A further order in similar ferms weg made on
June 1988 [Ex AS7].

A defence wos filed on behalf of the Bank of Baroda in proceadings 134/1988 by G &5



88'_'4;‘1_ Notice of Discontinuance was filed in matter 83/1985 by the ¥
it of Ram Baran,

/1988 appear fo have besn fransferred fo Labasa from Lautoka but very
rrw in these proceedings for some fime.

i ier;i on the 12 May 1990 infestate and Letters of Administrafion were
y.his widow Ram Kumorn on 7% December 1990 [Ex A73]L

ttars of Administration were oblained by M Sadiq solicitor of Labasc,

auld appear that M Sadiq acted as agend for fhe 14 Respondent in matter 134/1988.

e complainont Krishna Dutt says thot the 1# Respondent visited him and his mother ot
eir home In Labase following the death of Ram Baran.

& ¢ Respondent acknowiedges that he met with Rorn Kurnari but soys it was not af

Labasa. 4
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Discussions fook ploce between the 17 Respondent and Jiten Singh then o solicitor of
Govingd & Co on beliclf of the Bonk of Baroda in on attempt fo resolve the malter, Mr
Singh says these discussions took place at Labasa whist the 1% Respondent denies that, |
accept the evidence of Mr Singh. The fact of the discussion is confirmed by [Ex A84].

By letter dated 14 November 1993 the 19 Respondent made a sefflement offer in matter
134 of 1988 to Govind & Co on behalf of the Bonk of Boroda [Ex A85]

. Further setilement proposals were put by Govind & Co 1o the ¥ Respondent by lelter

deated 28" February 1994 [Ex AB7).

. The matter wes set for heorng however the appointed dates did not suit the B

Respondent.

. Foliowing further negotiolion between the ¥ Respondant on behalf of Ram Baran ond

Jiten Singh on behdlf of the Bank of Barode o setflement wos reached whereby Rom
Baran's Fstate would pay the sum of $50.081 "logether with reasonable legal costs” 10
the Bank of Raroda and the Bank would fransfer the mortgage to “our client's nomines”
[Ex A94]. It appears the maller wos sefiled on 10% of July 1997 when the sum of
$55.851.34 wais poid o the Bank of Baroda [Ex A102L

Transter of morlgage no, 210438 from Bank of Baroda fo Joi Ram Sharma was registered
on 111 August 1997,

“i‘o an un!mmed eye e s;g;m%um& ;:}s.&r;}s:mri'i‘rag f{} be Jai Rom 3?‘:{3&1’}& on the fransfer of

5 the 1¢ Respendani
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. Prior o this the ¥ Respondent hod prepared documents wherab,

Kumani advising fhat o tender for the sule of the properly would be occepted’

). By transter of morigage lodged by the 1 Respondent ond registered on 17 Decembs

. On 11t Aprl 2002 the 1 Respondent on behalf of Philip Jogdishwar Singh issueeﬁ.

The 1# Respondent acling on beholf of Jgi Ram Shama sued a
respect o morgage no. 210438 to Rarm Kumard and placed o morlg
the Fili Tiemes on 7% Apll 1999 [Ex A112),

consenied to the fransfer of the property to Kdshno Dutt by way of morlga
mortgogee being Joi Ram Sharma [Ex A108). Kishna Duti was appeorently.
finance from Home Finance Co Limited [Fx A104]. A

By letter dated 14" July 1999 [Ex A113] the 19 Respondent wrote fo Kdshna Dull
contact was immedicdely made by them with him, :
2001 the morigoge on CLB165 was transferred from Jai Ram Sharma to Philip Jagdishwe

singh In consideration of the sum of $40,000 [Ex Ai14] this document confains another:
very differant "ol Ram Sharma” signature.

d_;&maﬂr:i notice to Ram Kurnar seeking the sum of $88,500 [Ex A118].

On 27 April 2002 Rorm Kumar gave her Power of Allomey to her son Kishna Dult [Ex
AT20).

On 9 Oetober 2002 the title to CL8165 was frarsmitled o Ram Kumar on regisfration of
o tansrssion application [Ex A127].

8y latter doted 19%Ianuary 2004 the 15 Respondent made o further demand on Rom
Lumeri on behalf of Philip Jogdishwar Singh seeking payment of the sum of $99.468.50
together with interest "ot the rate of $14.43 per day™ [Ex A134].

On the 27" January 2004 the properly was adverfised for morlgogee sole by the 14
Respondent [Ex A135} and a further advertisement in the i Sun on F#h January 2004 [Bx

A140).

& P Sharkar on behalf of Jogat Singh issued o Wit of Summons {36/2005 Labasa) on
26M 3ty 2005 [Ex A141] and consequently upon an Bx Parle Summons filed the same dO®
obtained orders on 28% July 2005 restraining Philip Jogdistwar Singh from transferring
CLB145 or registering any dealings in respect to that lease [Ex Al44].

The 1 Respondent flled o defence on beholf of Philp Jagdshwar Singh on K
Novembrer 2005 Ex A147]

Procesdings 3472005 Labaso were on 25% Qclober 2007 shuck out [BEx AL affer
mortgage no, 210438 was on the 9 Qclober 2007 kansterred from Phillp Jagdishwar
Singh fo Eshad All in consideradion of the sum of 545,000 {Fx A151L

A demand nofice seeking poyment in the sum of $124060.27 was sent by the 1¢
Raspondant to Bom Kurnarl dated 23 February 2008 [Ex A153}.

4



m_@éf;eit:i gn Qriginating Surmmons to issue in the High Court of Fiji of Lobosa
qalrst the 1 Respondent, Jagat Singh, Joi Ram Sharma, Philip Jogdishwar
i All, Registrar of Titles and The Attomey General of Fili on 319 March 2008 [Ex

Gﬁ&@ihg}s were commenced by Suril Kumar solicior on behalf of Krishna Dutt.
acember 2009 the High Court in matier 12/2008 Labosa extended "untl the

g and deternination of the within acfion™ o coveat 724855 over CLB14S filed on
bahalf of Krishna Dutt [Ex AT97].

The 19 Respondent on 14% January 2010 filed o Wit of Summons (02/2010 Lautoka]

‘ Ef{j:i%‘@_iﬁiﬁﬁf Krishna Dutt seeking damages of one milion dofiars together with an apology.

- injunclive relief and costs [Ex A200]

54,

Krishng Dutt filed o defence and a counter claim to which the 19 Respondent filed o
reply and defence to the counter claim [Ex A202}.

seHlement discussions ook place resulting in the 13t Respondent wiiting to Krishna Dutt on

" 21 March 2011 {Ex A208),

35.

5é.

§7.

58.

it would appear from paragraph 4 of that stter that the 19 respondent wos still acling
for Rarm Kumaoy

“ypon such deposit of $100,000 the administratix of ihe estate belng the legal owner will
then fransfer the said lond fo you so that there Is no morigagee sale af afl, Bwill be g
skaight out sale from the present owner fo you subject of course o any mortgage that
you may be granting fo borrow the batance sum of $100.000 to make up the complele
purchose price.”

The administralix of the estate referred o is Ram Kumard for whom the 1# Respondent
purports to be acling.

Fz‘a&emingg 8371985 Labosa were on the 1410 August 1994 echioumed sine die and i
would appear have never been disposed off. Oy that day there was Qn appecrance on
behaolf of "Sahu Khan® for the ploiniiff [Bx A222),

The 1% Respondent did not ottend the hearing before this Commission which by virtue of
section 112{4} procesded in his absence. He waos represented by counsel.




THE COMPLAINTS

59.

&0

COUNT |

Allegation(s) of Professional Misconduct/Unsalistactery Frofessionoi Conduc
Professional Misconduct: Conirary to section 82{1){o) of the Legal Practifions:

2009
PARHCULARS

br. Muhammad Shomsud-Dean Sohu khan o legal prachifioner, on or about the 2
of June 1997 in his purported capacily os solicitor for one Jaf Ram Sharmo fin Ram K
the purported fransferee In respect of the transfer of Morigage number 210438 held |
favour of the Bank of Baroda ond registered against C18145, represenled thaf he had
witnessed the signature of the soid Jai Rarm Sharma fin Rom Kissun affixed on the Transfer -
of Morigage (documenf) No, 428466, when the said Joi Ram Sharma f/n Ram Kissun did
not inshuct the sald Dr. Muhommaod Shamsud-Dean Sahu Khan o act on his behalf o
did not sign the Transfer of Morigage {document) No. 428466 purportedly wilnessed
the said Dr. Muhammad Shamsud-Dean Sahu Khon, which conduct, involved o
syﬁs’mnﬁaf fallure fo reach o reasonable standord of compelence and diligence,

UNT 3
Allegation(s) of Professiondl Misconduct/Unsalisfactory Professional Conduct:

Professional Misconduct: Contrary fo sechon 82{1}{a) of the Legal Praciilioners Decree
2009

PARTICULARS

Dr. Muhammad Shamsud-Dean Sahu khan o legal praciitioner, on or aboul the 70 day of
December 2001 in his putported copacily us solicitor tor one Jai Ram Sharma ffn Ram
Kissun the purported iransferor in respect of the fransfer of Morigage number 210438 heid
in the soid Jai Ram Shamma's §n Ram Kissun fovouwr registered against CL8165,
represenfad that he had wilnessed the signafure of the said Jai Ram Sharma f/n Rom
Kissun offixed on the Transfer of Morlgoge (document) No, 503510, when fthe said Joi Ra.
Sharma £in Ram Kisson had not instructed the said Dr. Muhommad Shamsud-Dean Sa
Khan fo acl on his behalf and had not signed the Transfer of Morigage {documenf) No.
503510 purportedly wilnessed by the said Dr. Muhammad Shamsud-Dean Sabv Khan,
which condyel Involved a substanfial failure to reach a reasonuble standord of
competence and diligence.

The 1 Respondent contends that he had instructions from a Jai Ram Sharma and thot
the person he had instructions from was the person who signed the fransfer of morigage
fram the Bank of Boroda [Ex A105], in two places, and i also the person who signed d
trarster of mortgage from himself fo Philip Jagdishwar Singh [Ex AT14]

The transfer fram the Bank of Baradn 1o Jai Rom Shorma wes executed on 239 June 1997
arel the fransfer fror Jai Ram Shorma fo Phillp Jagdishwer Singh wos executed on 786

6



_ 6_3;-.‘
C U d new frustes waos requirsd and he, the 1 Respondent aronged for Philip Jogdishwor

nclent soyy In his oral evidence that Albert Gounder was the ownaer of the

riced o Rom Baran on transfer of the morigage from the Bank of Baroda, He
h@ff Gounder was nof a resident of Fill and thot he got Joi Ram Sharme to got

He” ws nat kn@w where Joi ‘Rczm Shc::rmf:;s now resides but t}eh@ves itis semewhére

Ha fur’fher says in his oral evidence that whern Jal Ram Shormao was going overseas fo live

3=3'Siz‘1gh o fulll his role,

b4

FEe qr::&mwlfﬁﬁigé&s that there wos nio deed of frust or other document evidencing the

- gppointment of the new tudee and says thot fo disclose the trust would raise issues

&4,

bb.

&7,

48,

&9,

70.

71,

-pursuant to the Exchangs Conkiol Act,

This proposition was not address by counsal for the 1% Respondent.

The I Respondent says that he obtdinad instructions from Albert Gounder who gz}ve
instructions on beholf of Jd Ram Sharmo when nesded.

Joi Ram also known a8 ol Rarm Sharma (B/n Bam Kissun) swore an affidavit [Bx A229] in
which he says he operaied o8 o tox agent in Bo prior to migrating fo New Iedland in
1993 and had done some work for the 13 Respondent.

in his affidavit he denies execuling sither fransfer of morfgage.

Possport records [Bx AZ25] and froval history [Bx AZ09] show that Joi Ram Sharma the
deponent of the affidavit [Ex A229] was not in Fli of the dode the ronsfer and mortgage

were axecuted,

Jot Rewen Shanma also says that the signalures on the ir{;msf@r of mortgages are not bis.
Whilst no sxpert evidernce has been placed befora the Comimission with respact 1o the
signatures they did not have the appearance of being sighed by the same person.

The 19 Respondent did not pluce any evidence belore the Commission from Albert
Gounder o comoborate his evidence that it was his money or to comoborate the identity
of Jai Roam Sharma who he gllegedly oppointed as his huslee. This belng desplte the
evidence of tha ¥ Respondent that he was aware of the phone number of Alber!
Gounder and wess in cordoct with him,



72,

?34

74,

75,

COUNT 2

Aliegation{s} of Professiongl Misconduct/Unsafisfactory Professional can
ggfassfam# Misconduck Confrary fo section 82(1){a} of the Legal Praciifig
9 e

PARTICULARS

Br. Muhammad Shamsud-Dean Sahv khan o legal praciifioner, belween fhe 2
June 1997 and the 7 duy of December 2007, having been inltially insfruc
Baran f/n Machal and the Estate of Ram Baran fo challenge the validity !
Numbers 210438 and 210439 registered on CLB185, subsequently purpoited fo
behalf of Jai Ram Sharma f/n Ram Kissun to whom Mordgoge number 210438 had be
fransferred and sought fo advance the said Jai Ram Sharma's f/n Ram Kissun inlet
pursuant fo the Transfer of Mortgage (document) 428446 in respect of Morlgage nu
210438, against the Estate of Rom Baran, thereby credling o conflict of interest, which
condyct involved o subslantiol fallure to reach of maintain o reasonable standord of

compefence and diligence.,

It % not in dispute that the 19 Respondent made o demond on Ram Xumaod ond
advertised the property for sole by the mortgagee Joi Rom Shamm [Ex A112).

At this fime the 1 Respondent hod diso preporsd documents for signature by Ram
Kurnant to fociitate the fransfer of the property to Kishna Dult by merigogee sale,

The ¥ Respondent also wrole 1o Home Finance Co Limited on behalf of Krishng Duth [Fx
A0S} This lettar states that the 1# Respondent is acling for the Estate of Ram Baran,

The fetier of 23% Morch 2011 confims that the ¥ Easp@n:‘:jer’&i 5 even at that date still
acting for kam Ko {Ex AZ04),

CQUNT 4

Altegation{s) of Prafessional Misconduct/Unsalisfactory Professional Conduck:
Professional Misconduck: Confrary fo section 82(1}{a} of the Legal Practilioners Der:.
2009

Dr. Muhgmmad Shamsud-Dean Schu khon o legal praciitionsr, on or abouf the 70 day of
December 2001 in hls purported copuacify as solicifor for one Philip Jagdishwar Singh f/n
Ram Sukh, the purported fronsferee fn respect of the Iransfer of Morlgage number 210438
held in fovowr of Jol Rem Shermo f/n Ram Kissun and registered aoainst CLE1465,
mpresenfed that he hod wilnessed the signalure of the sald Philip Jagdishwar Singh f/n -
Ram Sukh affived on the Transfer of Morigage (document) No. 503510, when the sald
Phillp Jogdishwar Singh fin Ram Sukh had not instrucled the sald Dr. Mubammod
Shamsud-Dean Sahu Khan fo dct on his behuif in respect of the fransfer of Morlgage
number 201438, whichk conduct involved o subsiontial fallure to reach a reasonable
standard of compelence and diligence.
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6. The H* R@gmndeﬁmi saws that he approached Philip Jagdishwar Singh fo be the jrustes of
Ah fuf‘ids owned by Albert Gounder when Joi Ram Sharma wished o go overseas.

i-i_hare were no documents evidencing the appointment of Philip Jagdishwar
as frustee.

Whan 'sﬁﬁtvm the tronster of miorigage from Jai Rom Shorma to himself [Bx A1 14] Philip
Jagdishwar Singh soid he gave no Insfructions to the 1 Respondent fo act on his behalf
g_zzf*frenﬁfer the mortgoge 1o bim,

By He said however that the 19 Easpuﬁ{i&ni asked hirm o <ssist him and he insted hrm antd
s ag}f&@d o oo so,

&Li} H& acknowledged that “the boltom signatue” on the fransfer of morlgage doted 7
December 2001 from Joi Bam Sharma to him was his signedure,

81 He says he did not pay any money fo Jai Ram Sharma and that no explanation of the

) document was given fo him.
3
COUNT 5

Allegation(s} of Professional Misconduct/Unsatisfactory Professional Canduck:
Professional Misconduct: Conlfrory to sechtion 82{1}{a} of the Legal Prociitioners Decree
2009

PARTICULARS

Dr. Muhammad Shamsud-Dean Sohu khan a legal proclifioner, between the 7 day of

December 2001 and the 5 day of Oclober 2007, having been inificlly instrucled by Rom

Barun fin Machal and the Edole of Ram Baran fo challenige the validity of Morgage

~ Numbery 210438 and 210439 registered on Ci81635, subsequenily purporfed fo gcf on

behalf of Philip Jagdishwer Singh #/n Ram Sukh fo whom Morlgage number 210438 had

been fransferred and sovght fo odvance the sald Philip Jagdishwar Singh’s £/n Ram Sukh

interests pursvont to the Transfer of Morgagee (document) 503510 in respect of

' Morlgage number 210438, ogainsi the Estale of Ram Baran, thereby crealing a conflict of

interest, which conduct involved o subsianfiol failure to reach or maintaln o reasonable
standard of compalence and diligence.

82. Philip Jagdishwar Singh says he gove no instructions fo the 1 Respondent to make
demand upon Ram Kuimadd or the Eslate of Rom Baran nor did he give instructions for the
maotigagee nofice of sals 10 be placed in the newspoper.

83. Mot only were procesdings 134/1988 still ongoing but the ¢ Respondent was st aoting
for Ram Kumari ond the Estate of Rom Baran [see parographs 54 & 55}




LOUNT 4

Allegation(s) of Professional Misconduct/Unsalisfaciory Professional C
Professional Misconduck Conlrary fo seclion 82(1)(a} of the Legal Prach
2009 :

PARTICULARS

Dr. Muhammad Shamsud-Dean Sahv khan o fegal prociitioner, on or about the ]
of Janvary 2009, purportedly acling on beholf of Phillp Jagdishwar Singh's ¥n Ram
inferesl, falsely represented to the Nofive Land's Trust Board that the sald Phill
Jagdishwar Singh fin Ram Sukh was the Morlgagee under Morigage numbered 21043
registered ogalnst CLB16S when in foct Transfer of Morgoge No. §948135 of the Morlgag
number 210438 lodged by Sahv Khon & Sahu Khon hod been regisfered on the 184 of
Oclober 2007 effeciing the fransfer of Morlgage number 210438 to one Eshad Al fin
Jattar All, which conduct involved o subsfantiol fallure fo reach or maintain o reasonable -
standard of competence vnd difigence.

84.4 is not denisd that the 1¥ Respondent sent letter dated 120 Jonuary 2009 [Ex A170} fo
the Native Largd Trust Board and that fronsfer of morgoge 210438 by Philip Jogdishwor
Singh fo Eshod All [BEx A151] wos registered on the 160 October 2007,

85. The latter of 120 January 2009 purported that the morlgagee was Philip Jogdishwar Singh
and enclosed an opplication for Corsent 1o Assign purportedly sipned by Philip
Jogcishwor Singh and withessed by the 15 Respondent.

84, Philip Jagdistwar Singh denles that i is his signafure on the document and says that he
gave fo instructions to the 1 Respondent to moke such an applicafion,

B7. Me soid in his svidence thot he hod naveé‘ seen the document before,

88. The I Respondent by letter dated 260 Jjonuary 2009 [Ex AY74] forwarded o further
application for Comsent to Assign with respect to the some lond, CLB1ES, on behalf of

Eshod Al os morigoges. .

89, The franster of morigags from Philip Jagdishwor Singh o Eshad Al was registered by the
Land Titles Office on the morigage but not on the crown lease and the evidence of the
Registrar of Tilles acknowledged this to be the practice of that office.

OUNT 7

Allegation{s} of Professionol Misconduct/Unsolisfacitory Professional Conduct:
Professional Misconductk: Condrary to seclion 82(1}(a) of the legai Praclitioners Decree

2009

10



ad Shamsvd-Dean Sabw khan o legol practifioner, between the 9% doy of
007 and the 23+ day of June 2009, having been initiolly insiructed by Rom
f/n Machol and the Estate of Ram Baran fo challenge the volidily of Morlgage
0438 and 210439 registered on CL8165, subsequently purporfed fo act on
Eshad All f/n Jaffar Al to whom Morlgage number 210438 had been ransferred
st to advance the said Eshad All's #/n Rom Sukh interests pursuant fo the Tronsfer
lgagee (documeni) 894615 in respect of Morigage number 210438, agoinst the
Ram Baran, thereby crealing a conflict of inlerest, which conduct involved a
nfiaf falture o reach or muintain o reasonoble standord of compelence and

N ?Q;;’En as aot in dispule that the P Respondent caused derond to be made on Rarm Kurncrd
o ;m’a 23!‘** Februtry 2008 [Ex AT53] on behalf of Eshad Al

: 91, ?hg T Res;:wonden_’r was stilt aefing for Ram Kumart af that fime [see poragraph 53],

Al{ega#fan (s} of Plofessional Misconduct/Unsafisfactory Professional Conduct:
Unsafisfaclory Professional Conduct; Conlrary to seclion 81 of the legal Praciifioners
Decree 2009

Dr. Muhammad Shamsud-Dean Sahu khian o legal praciitioner, on or about the 2 day of
March 2011, being the First Defendant in the clvil moffer Kristina Dulf, v Mohammed
Shamsud Din Sahu Khan, Jagal Singh, Jai Ram Sharma, Philip Jugdishwar Singh, Eshad
All, Regisirar Tilles and Atforney Generol Civil Action No, 12 of 2008 of Labase, discussed
the possibility of sefllement out of court with the Plainiiff Krishna Dol §in Ram Boaron af the
sald Dr. Muhammod Shomsud-Dean Sahu Khan's Ba Office, in the absence of the said
Krishna Dult's f/n Rom Boron inskucted legal counsel, which conduct occurred in fhe
praclice of low, falling short of the stondards of compelence and dliigence thol a
member of the public is enlified to expect of a reasonably competent or professional
legol praciitioner,

22, There is no dispule thal sellement discussiors fook ploce between the 1¥ Responden]
and Krishna Dult with respect to action 12 of 2008 in which Krishre Duth wos the plaintiff
ond the 13 Respondent wos the 19 Dedendand,

93. H is olso not in dispute thot Krhshno Dult wos represenfed by Sunil Kumar i those
procaesdings.

94, The 1# Respondent wos oo aciing for the 39, 4% ond 5 Defendonts to those
proceedings being respechively Jol Rom Sharmg, Philip Jogdishear Singh and Bshad Al

25, The 19 Respondent says that he spoke os a Defendant in the proceedings and not as a
lepyer, .

11




96.

- proper to operate as o law firm.
¥7.

28,

Allegdlion{s) of Professional Misconduct/Unsatisfaciory Professionol Cond
Frofessional Misconduch Conlrary fo section 82{1)(b) of the Legal Practi
2009

PARTICULARS

Dr. Muhammead Shomsud-Dean Sahu khon a legal praciitioner, befween the 239
June 1997 and the 237 of June 2009 hoving Inliially been inshucted by Rom
Machal and the Estate of Rom Baran fo challenge the volidify of Morlgage Num
210438 and 210439 registered on CLE14S, subsequently sought fo advance the |
of the persons fo whom Mortgage number 210438 had been kronsferred, namely, J
Sharma, f/n Ram Kissun, Philip Jagdishwar Singh, f/n Ram Sukh and Eshad Al fin Jaffar
All. which conduct was consistenily opposed to the interest of the Estate of Ram Baro
which conduct ccourred in the practice of law and would jusfify o finding that the sald
Muhammad Shamsued Dean Sahu Khan is not o B und proper person to engage in le}
pia;:ﬁc:e;

This count relies on the consistent follre fo mainigin o reosonoble stondord of
competence and difigence by virfue of the allegalions In counts 2, 5 and 7.

COUNT 10

Allegotion(s] of Professionol Misconduct{Unsalisfactory Professional Conduch:
Professionol Misconduck: Conlrary fo sechion B2(1)(b) of the Legal Praclilioners Decree
2009

PARTICULARS

Sahu Khan 8 Sohu Khan o law firm, between the 23 day of June 1997 and the 23+ day of
June 200% having inlliclly been instructed by Rom Baran f/n Mochal and the Estole
Ram Baran fo challenge the validify of Morlgage Numbers 210438 and 210429 regist

on CL8145, subsequently sought fo advonce the inferests of the persons to whom
Morlgage number 210438 had been fransferred, nomely Joi Ram Shorma, ffin Ram Kissun,
Philip Jagdishwar Singh, t/n Ram Sukh ond Eshad All f/n Jaffar Afi, which conduct wos
consistently opposed fo the inferest of the Estate of Ram Baran, which conduct occurred
in the praciice of law and would justify o finding thot Sohu Khan & Sohu Khan Is not fit and

whilst the gllagation i against the 2r¢ Defendant it also refies on the repeqied failure
mainiain a reasonable stondard of competence and diigence.

Al ot relevont fimes the 19 Respondent was o parfnér in the 208 Begspondent or wos o 50
practitioner frading as fhe 2 Respondant, ‘

12



' ‘Aﬂﬁg{?ﬂm(s} of Professional Misconduct/Unsaliskactory Professional Conduct:
aﬁsidafary Professional Conduck Conkary lo seclon B82(1)(b} of fhe legol
anars_ Decrae 2069

Dr. Muhammad Shamsud-Dean Sabv khan o legal practifioner, on or abouf the 14 day of
011, being the sublect of a discipiinory complaint made by Krishna Dutt Hp Ram
;Iﬂdged with the Office of the Chief Registror pursvant fo the Legal Practilioners
ree 2009, altempled to influence the said Krishna Dulf fin Ram Baron fo withdraw his
‘mpfafﬁt by felling him among other things that if he did withdraw his comploin, the
imalion aclion filed by the said Dr. Muhammad Shamsud-Dean Sahu Khan would be
drawn, which conduct occurred In the practice of low and If esfablished would jusfily
‘@ finding thot the soid Dy, Muhammuad Shamsud-Dean Sahu Khan s not a fit and proper
_person fo engage in legol practice,

9% The complainant Keshna Dult says that this conduct occured and the 14 Respondert
. © Usays it did not. The 1% Respondent further says why would the conduct occur s the
decision lo dealwith the proceadings agadinst him rested with the Chief Registrar and not

with the complainant,

100, Krishing Dutt was not crogs-examined on this issus,

FHE LAW

101, Unsatfisfactory professional conduct is defined in clowse Bi of the Legal Praclifionens.
Decree as including “conduct of a legal prachitionsr or o low fim or an employee or
agent of a legal practifioner or  low firm, occuring in connection with the practice of
law that falls short of the sfandards of competence and diigence thot o member of he
public is enfifad to expect of a reasonably competent or professiona legol praciifioner
or fovw firen”

i@& The definition focuses on elements of competence ond diligence. Whilst naither of these
tarms are defined it might be expecied that they be given their ardinary meaning. The
dictionary defines "diigence” to mean "care and consclentiousness in one's work”,

103, "Competence” s defined as "having the necessary skils or knowledge fo do someihing
successiully”, It i thought that fhis requires a legd practitioner to be bound not only to
complete tasks in o fimely and punctual maonner, os required by ihe requirement of
diligence but to complate them with the level of skill and precision that a member of the
public is entitied to expect from any professional person whorn they have tusted fo cany
out work for them.

04, The Decree provides for hwo cotegordes of profassional misconduct, The first cetegory
provides thot professional misconduct includas unsatisfactory professionad conduct of o
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105,

106.

STANDARD OF PROOF

107,

1o,

[RRR

legal practiioner, if the conduct involves o substantict or consisiia W
keep areasonable stondard of competence and diligence.

The second category provides that professional misconduct shall inchy
legal practifioner, whether happening in connection with the practice
happening olherwise than In connection with the praclice of law th
established, jushify o fincing that the practifioner is not a fit and proper persot
in legal practice.

The Decree then expands on what factors may be taken info account in
whether a person is “fit ond proper” for the purpose of section 82 by allowing tha
may be had to the suitability matters that would be considered If the practifioner W
an applicont for admission 1o the legal profession under the Decree.

The relevant standard of proot fo be applied to disciplinary procesdings was considered
at length by The Court of Final Appedl of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region in
A Soficiter and The Law Soclefy of Hong Kong Fingl Appeat No. 24 of 2007 {Civil). Th @m
the court considered inter alia relevant authorities kom the Privy Councl, the High C. _
of Austrolic and the High Court of New lecland |(whose decision in 7 ond Dertal
Compkiirts Assessment Committee, {2007] NZAR 343, wos subsequenty confirmed by he
Supreme Court of New feoland [2008] NZSC 55, -

The Prvy Councll in Campbell v Homiet [2005] UKPC 19 held that the crimingl stondard of
proot was to be applied in ol discipiinary proceedings conceming the legal profession.

The High Court of Australio in Reffek v McElrov {1965} 112 CLR 517 held that the civi
stanckard of proof opplied but said ot paragroph 10: *the “clarity” of the proof requited
where so serious a mafter as fraud is fo be found, is on acknowledgmend that the degree
of salistaciion for which the civil standard of proof calls may vary according o the
gravily of the fuct fo be proved: see Briginshaw v Briginshaw {1938) 40 CLR 334 per Dixon
S

And at paragraph 11 the cour? sald: "No mafter how grave fhe fact which Is fo be found
in a civil case, the mind has only to be reasonably sallsfled and has not with mspac._ e
any matter in issue in such a proceeding fo atfain thot degree of cerainty which' s
indispensable to the support of & conviction upon o criminol charge: see Helton v Allen
{1940) 63 CLR 691 per Dixon, Evalt and McTiersan 41"

the Suprame Court of New Tecland in 7 v Denfal Complainds Assessment Comnitiee
[2008] NISC 5§ in applying the flexible applicalion of the civil standard sald of porogroph
116: "We acknowledge the serfous impact that adverse disciplinary decisions can have
on the right of individuais to work in fheir occupalion and on personal repulations. The
fiexible application of the civil standard will, however, give all due protection to persons
who face such proceedings.”
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,ié*mr%ﬁmrd varﬁacj Q(;s;:ﬂfﬁ;{lg to the grovity of the %s:a{:t o be ;:mveci Eha; i t’ne

_ _f‘g:;;&;:afé}dﬁi‘a adopted in amongst other places, Australicn, Kew lecland ond Hong Kong.

114,

H18.

116,

AV

iﬁgmés%z 53

1 thes only mattars before me were the offegations in counls 1 and 3 then it would be

concelvahble to conclude that another Jai Ram Sharma could in fact be the Jai Rom

SShermo who purportedly execited the documents.

| find however that the fotal conduct of mé 13 Respondent mokes his evidence less

doceptable thon that given by Jai Rom Sharma of New Zedland and the passport ond
fravelrecords.

i there wos another Joi Bam Sharma and as the 19 Respondent says that he has contoct
with Albert Gounder and thot Jol Ram Sharma was his truslee then why was thees no
turther evidence to support the evidence of the 19 Respondent?

| do not accept the evidence of the 19 Respcsmieni with respect fo these counts and
find the allegations proved,

%

'uni‘s 2. 5and7

118,

119,

It is submitled on behalf of the ¥ Respondent thal on the basis of Bolkiaoh v KPMG | 1999
2 WLR 215 that thems is no conflict of inferast.

There i no need o consider that cutheortly as i refates to former cliends and | find that on
ihe evidence the 1% Respondent was acting for Ram Soran and then Ram Kumar up
unil ot least 219 March 2011 when [Ex A206] wos writlen, In that lefter the 14 Respondent

.sc:ﬂ-d :

“ypon such deposit of $100,000 the administrafix of the estate being the legal owner wil
Hen framster the soid fand to you so thal there i no mortgagee sole at ol 1f wil be o
straight out safe from the present owner fo you subject of course to any morigage that
you may be granfing to borrow the balance sum of 100,000 fo make up the complete
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purchase price.”

120, Even If | be wrong then undil ot least 15% August 1997 when the 4R
A106] and said;

*"We are gcting for Estate of Ram foran,

The property is valued by the family. i has been agreed by afl concemed that h
fransferred to Krishna Dutt fson of Rarm Baran) ... . o

Accordingly, we hereby confirm that once Krishng Dutt mokes arrangements for the finar
pay off the above amounts and costs of franster, the property will be fronsfer
Krishina DUl amicalbly, '

we do frust you will assist im with the necessory.”

121, 1 find sach of he counts established and that Ram Baran and later Rom Kumaord were
clients of the 13 Responcent ot all relevant times.

Countd g

122, Philip Jogdishwar Singh bk a businessman who gave very cladr evidence, He frusted the
1# Respondent who had been his solicitor for a lorg time, since 1987, :

193, He wos osked by the I Respondent fo assist him and he did by signing some
docutrgnis, :

124, He says he did not know that he was a tusiee for Albert Gounder and he did not know
the nature of the fransactions.

125.  He soys he gave no insiméiif:m to the 19 Respondent cngd merely signed some
documents when osked,

124, He does howsver say that the signature on the fransfer of mortgage from Joi Ram
Sharrne fo him [Ex A114] i his.

127.  The allegation is therefore is not proved,

Cou

128. Wy the folse representation was made Is uncleor but it is clear that it was made on 128
Januyery 2009 and that o further application was made with the corect applicant on 268
January 2009 {Ex A170 and Ex A173]. :

199, I is submitted that as the misrepresentation was cormected 14 days loter there is no.
misrepresentation.

130, | donot accept this and find the allegation Is proved.
16



Count 8

i3, ltde not accept the submission on behalf of the 1Y Respondent that he spoke a5 @
Defendont and not as g lawyer.

132, This mbmﬁﬁm misses the point that a lawyer by his fraining and experience s in an
advantageous position compared fo a loy person,

133, Hisnot dispuled thot Kishna Dult had olawyer reprasenting him in the proceedings.

34, ind the diegotion proved,

Count 9

135, The Respondent's conduct in counts 2. 5 and 7 hoving been fourd proved | therefore
find this count to be established.

Enuni"m 4

136, It follows that count ¥ having been found proved and there being no dispute that the 1
Respondent weas ot ofl relevant times a pariner in or a sole praclifioner rading as Sahu
Khan & Sahu Khan that this count is estabilished,

Count 11

137, Whilst on the totdlity of the evidence it is more likely than not that the alleged conduct
took place t cannot be salisfied to the required standard of proo! and accordingly the
count is not established,
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ORDERS

1. Compiaints 1, 2,3, 5. 6,7, 8, % and 10 are proved.

2. Complainis 4 and 11 aré dismissed.

LTS ., ;
3 The R-Eas‘pmdﬁﬂ%&s found guilly of Unsalisfactory Prafessional Condu
Professional Misconduct,

/JOHN CONNORS
COMMISSIONER
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